
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOKSABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2679

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.12.2022


FINANCIAL FUNDING SCHEMES

2679.         SHRI SISIR KUMAR ADHIKARI:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) sector contributes thirty per cent to the GDP of the country;

(b) if so, the details of registered MSMEs, as on November, 2022, therefor, State-wise; and

(c) the details of financial funding schemes and the Government support norms including the Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) support facilities to new startups or MSMEs thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a) : As per the latest information received from Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation, the share of Gross Value Added (GVA) of MSME sector in all India GDP during 2019-20 and 2020-21 were 30.50% and 26.83% respectively.

(b) : As per Udyam Registration Portal, total number of micro, small and medium enterprises registered in all India as on 30.11.2022 was 1,23,02,670. The State/UT wise details are attached as annexure-I.

(c) : Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME), Government of India launched the Credit Guarantee Scheme (CGS) to strengthen credit delivery system and facilitate the flow of credit to the Micro & Small Enterprises (MSE) sector without the hassles of collateral and third-party guarantee. Under the Scheme, Credit Guarantee is given to the Member Lending Institutions (MLIs) for loans up to Rs. 200 lakh granted to MSE without collateral and third-party guarantee.

The Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) was announced as part of the Aatma Nirbhar Bharat Package in May, 2020 to support eligible MSMEs and other business enterprises to meet their operational liabilities and resume businesses in view of the distress caused by the COVID-19 crisis. This scheme covers all the sectors of the economy. Under this,

100% guarantee is provided to Member Lending Institutions (MLIs) in respect of the credit facility extended by them to eligible borrowers.

The Government of India has announced Fund of Funds with the nomenclature Self

Reliant India (SRI) Fund to infuse Rs. 50,000 crore as equity funding in those MSMEs which have the potential and viability to grow and become large units. Under this scheme total size of fund of Rs. 50,000 Crore has a provision of Rs.10,000 Crore from Government of India and Rs.40,000 Crore leverage through Private Equity / Venture Capital funds.

***


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2679 for answer on 22.12.2022.

State wise total Udyam registration for the period from 01/07/2020 to 30/11/2022

S.No. STATE/UT MICRO SMALL MEDIUM TOTAL

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 334546 15371 1271 351188

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 5023 168 18 5209

3 ASSAM 150451 5197 393 156041

4 BIHAR 473883 9984 554 484421

5 CHHATTISGARH 156597 6939 762 164298

6 GOA 22879 924 108 23911

7 GUJARAT 909165 48070 4830 962065

8 HARYANA 401110 21265 1895 424270

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 66912 2395 274 69581

10 JHARKHAND 200616 5073 345 206034

11 KARNATAKA 694452 27161 2415 724028

12 KERALA 287702 12163 945 300810

13 MADHYA PRADESH 551726 17784 1271 570781

14 MAHARASHTRA 2287169 62122 7031 2356322

15 MANIPUR 37940 391 16 38347

16 MEGHALAYA 6188 239 29 6456

17 MIZORAM 8603 129 6 8738

18 NAGALAND 8653 113 9 8775

19 ODISHA 245330 8023 569 253922

20 PUNJAB 433472 16629 1494 451595

21 RAJASTHAN 912081 25487 1884 939452

22 SIKKIM 3656 87 10 3753

23 TAMIL NADU 1257665 38467 3231 1299363

24 TELANGANA 374944 16849 1900 393693

25 TRIPURA 14929 458 30 15417

26 UTTAR PRADESH 991000 32931 2620 1026551

27 UTTARAKHAND 111096 3682 324 115102

28 WEST BENGAL 370071 19969 1852 391892

29
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR
ISLANDS 7155 193 4 7352

30 CHANDIGARH 20333 1224 142 21699

31
DADAR AND NAGAR
HAVELI 6528 500 87 7115

32 DAMAN AND DIU 3011 357 65 3433

33 DELHI 310381 23988 2869 337238

34 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 146631 2715 181 149527

35 LADAKH 4485 66 2 4553

36 LAKSHADWEEP 466 0 0 466

37 PUDUCHERRY 18562 655 55 19272

Total 11835411 427768 39491 12302670

